

**SECTION IIIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4428 of 2012**

G. ANJIAIAH

....APPELLANT

VERSUS

M/S SRI DHARTI AGRO FARMS (INDIA) LTD.

....RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 20th April, 2015, when the following order was passed: -

"Appellant has filed affidavit of service with proof of service. Sole respondent is mentioned to have refused to accept notice. Let notice in the given circumstances be got served through the Trial Court concerned.

List again on 24.7.2015."

It is submitted that counsel for the appellant has not filed spare copies vide this Registry's letter dated 27th April, 2015, hence notice could not be issued and matter was again listed before Ld. Registrar's Court on 24th July, 2015 when the following order was passed:

"Appellant has not yet filed spare copies, despite the communication dt. 27.4.2015, to get notice served on the sole respondent. Be provided within two weeks time. Notice thereafter be issued.

List again on 29.9.2015."

Accordingly, usual as well as notice through Trial Court was issued on 29th July, 2015. Unserved cover containing notice has been received back with remarks "Insufficient address for want of House number."

It is further submitted that no service report from concerned Trial Court has been received so far.

Service of notice is incomplete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for orders.

DATED THIS THE 28TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR